L= 3y
EiRSHAAE
HK/S

BT I T EMEFITERBEL T EZE 0, XEFTHEAMICBLTBRACLEED,
AHBE, TRISTYEMDOAHRTAIRETY

A ek PEY
H & EEEZT
33— K No. 70020—AN105
A—h— - -BHFE|=ZvH>y TJzF7LF+12Z UA- CBA-Z33
T URK | VA35DE
£ K 200247 B~ 2006 €12 A
O 216kW (294PS) Em]
" & OHKS L—> o549 oavid, BRIEI VO VRAITY ) —FH—%ETY,
A—/IN\—/\T—270—T 4 LA—DMEeEMIFT 510, T4 LA —FFHNICKBL TS,
OBEEFNERFL 2017 E1 ARAEZFTHINTY,
2017 1 BLURRICERBEN-EFMADESICOVTIE. FELOREEETHAEIVALELEEL,

HMEEE E04521-N53100-00 2017/1/10 #ERL Ver.3-1.01 (BEEFHETS. &#) (%) TvF-4~—- IR

[FC&®IC

COEFHKS L= 0099 avEBBEVLEIFOVEEERICHYNES TSVET, BITHEXTHEMEFICKE L, BT

BTRIEIXEICEHIATVWINBTZTYREICTHERACEL S,

AEFRT FETIRNDT BFTFA LS,

OAREFAREREREICITITTLWVEE, HELOMDARADBEOEEERARICHILT BFHICFo TV EELLEER
BHEZEHLTLET,

OLEHRXIIE=ZFNAHUGRUMBESREREAL-CLICKYZFLERICOVTE, BHTE—UZOEEZZEVVIRET
DTHLMLEDITTELIESLY,

OAHUREFEALTELEES. BEIERSLUZNICHET 2EA., F1-. BBEZFRATLIENTERNILITK D18
KFICOEFEFLELTIE, —UIOMEFWLMMFET,

OARUREL/ —VIIEFHERERECEEIATEYET ., / —IILEFLSNCET TG EE. AETZOHEE - HERUREMIC
DWTHREELV LA ET,

OFREGIIBRENTOHEAZBENIEFEIN-ELDOTY, BATEERLAVTEEL,
This product is designed for use in Japan only. It must not be used in any other country.

OFREGDIKRIIMNEREZED. UBRD-OFELCEREZT I LEAHYFET,

OAREFFELABIRT A ENHYFTDOTARURLEAREDEEZ THERIFZEL,

O HENROHREBRARUVAED CINERELORFTEEEFTHEVELELZEW, BREFEETTIHIE. BERE-23—FNo. -
BHFEPEL - T OO UBAEINEICHBEASIEE,

B LTDOEE FEREELKEMBEVVALLKEDCTROFEEELLTHETLTIEE,
AETHTROLSHESEEAL. BERRUELE~DRBLALERLTVET,

A

% FEERIEAESEE. RZEHEE S TEENHHBE

[

. EREXIERENMEEEAS BRI BESLDEE (AR)
= BXMBEOFRENEESNDEHE
(BRPR &, AFZBEMHNRETER SN -YMNEE [(HIZIE. BEEBERUHRE] )

Nl
H

= o el

==
BRI - MR OBEMBOBBERVEER - KKEMIET HHIZ, RO EEFOTLESLY,
CNYTYDRAFT ARG FDZ—SIFILERHN L THALHERET>TLEELY,
AR FENT EEE. RLAVESITaARI 2 EF - THLTLEEL,

1



N X
ANFE
OARBFDERFAFMERZITHHRNTLEEL,

CRERALECLICEY REOBEIVOUNBENIBANHY FT,
CAKRDOMRETELESIBNAAHYET,

OFEEFEBDDAITY DU IL—LNDBENIACH (F TN TR GEVEE) ICTA> TSI L #HREL TS,
CKBTRBALHYET,

@/ 1 TEIZEWMNPALHEWVESITYIREEATTEWLNTLEEL,
CEYMINRIUCVICAYIUD UNHIET ABAAHY FT,

Oy FDEHEBARE/NA—V YR MIEBHELTHY FT . MAFHAIICER. RAOENCEERRALTIESL,

O/ —TILIR—YDEUFITERN LIEA—D—RITDEFEEZ L FEATHLITOTLESZLD, BHEESSFRITHEVESE,
A—H—ICTTEHALEZL,

OXHGDIFNIEEITIToTLEEN, B LY, BV avIEEXAVTCEZN, REFFRROEEDRRIZL Y
F9,

ORI, Fy MEREYATETHERICHA T T EEN, BEUEITHFTZEITS> &, AL EORCAASBIELET.

OIT ITHEEXD =, —FMICEN T/ —<ILAA—YEBHEBEXIEHRELGEVEIITREL TS EEL,
X, /—=RNUR—=YERMTHEE, MR TIREHFEVE S ICERNTERICET—F T LTLEEL,

TPRRLR

OARMGEFICIYIVOUVHANMELEFTDOT, BRMEZ A TORNR—V TSI ORBEHELET,
BIS. AR—VETFSERESATIHAICE. BTIMLTLEEL,

OKRBRET/ —VIEFHEZREICHESNATEYETH, EFEAAOFEICIYIT IO -2 HABERE
(AFR 75 &) 45, BHHIHESE F-CONGE) 2RVt T+ VDR EICLEIHEEIHYET,

T B
1. J—<IL/S—YRs L
1) NyTYDIAFRIFF (=) hdHr—TILE—ZF)LER 2RSSy kET—N— fomA—s
= / -

ALTLESL, Shos

@ RFSyRET—R—FEH LT RSN, (®1)
I7J70A—F—

@) T7IOA—EOIARTEERNTESL, (®1)
@) IF7HEY FEEHTNEY Yy TENL, T7HY FEEH

BIAICBIEH LTS, (®1)

I759 bk

©) B4 a3 h—RDR—RAY FEED. TF7H Y —Fbr— 790172 y

A7yt TYETTIOA—E— TR LT & TresIY

L (E1)

X1

6) RILk2AESNL, h—RNY REBHTH S >3 ok—

REES LTS, (H93230h—ROTHIZT

O—NAR—ANEHRE SN TVEITOT, SALTLES Y7 avh—2R

W) (E2) //
D IT7H)—F45—RFvELTUASIFTIOAA—2EN

ALTLEED, CDEE, TFHY—FHT—RT vt

TYRIZOY U AELHNESIZLTEEL, (E1)

X 2




8) N—HRRJ Yy TERNLTESL,
(ZLICEFISIILTLEEL, ) (B3)

9 ABOARIL FERSLTIEEL. (K3)

2. v FAN—YEUTITF

(1) E=rFL—HMZIE=FTL—FRTF—ZRAFFTIIEELY,

N=RRY Yy T

(®4)

tANSRER

E—rIL—bRF— TFVTFub
No. 1

No. 2

'7:—7'799«4//; &

HEX 7R )L +

E—FFL—FRT—

E—kFL—t

DA 5 R7-E @/ HEK AL

2502Fy b SUS \/\
DI—J7vyix

>R

£ &A

ZT7—No. 1
E—rFL—F G
Xv‘-—No.Z\
E—rFL—+h

DI—J7vyir

\%/ HEX 7KL +
X4

RS_AN105_3-1. 01



@) Fy bR=VERMFLTIESL,

(3. M5. @6, ®7)

N —27a—AK{&K
I7IAF75TH
I7avkO—)LFL— b
IFAVTF—0147F
aqrbih—R
IF7VV)—FART—
NART—

HR—RNU K #56

AL+ M6-15

10. RJL & M6-20

1. RFY9I79% M6
12 FL—r79yi¥y M6
13. 2522+ v+ M6
14 E—rFL—F

© NN =

©

(E=+FTL— FRT—ZRFIT=HD)

G-1. T770A—4% ()
G-2. 0>y (HIE)

G-3. FA—/NfR—R (HIE)
G-4. "= 527 (FiE)

HERATF—, E—FTL—

FOBMFHAIEIEE 5
BLTLZEL,

LADSRER

I7784—4

IF7Y)—FART—

X6




@) NI—TO—KEDART A BELFHELLEVKSITHEZRODTLEZEL, MENRFE 25, F—RNU K- R +EE

ELTLEEN, CORKR—RNY KR - RIL FEHOTEZNESITLTIEEL,

TRRLR

(H8)

NI=70—FKEDKR—RNY FEHHIEE. TEDERICEIYFBOH T EEZRABTELSHEENHYET.
(FSAN—FBETIOTT, RYVALUFRAVAYTERHBIRFERALENTLEEWD, PTE/IERTS

BEENZEMBL TRHDH TS, )

WOTEDENRT—TO—FKRDEREFHIBT 2HENHYET, EETF FLY:2.0~3.0N-m {0.2~0.3 kg-m })

EEE

1. ARART—%234 2 b R—XIZHTH S,
2. R—ANY FTRART—EDaA Y bR—R%F

HFDHT 5, =7 X8
@) TT7I7RA=FICaRI 3 EERELTILZEL,
B) RETY EEIDT—N—FRFIFTLLIEELY,
6) Ry FOEFIHEOERIZKION K S ICRRY CEIFIFTTL S,
BT ORRIZAR Y Ry FZEFOTZEEFITIEABESHEOK S IO LRANIZEEF T ESL, (H9)
ARUD
/ 180mm
180mm
-
X9
M RyTFIVDRAFREF (=) IZH—TNLE—IFILEEHLTLLESL,
BT ITHRTROHER
IO UIRERIORERR IO UREIRORER
FRIEH i wRIEE i
I T R—REDEEHEHE> TV,

FEM D I TIRNNE LA

NYTYDIAFRAGEFIZHT—TILE—ZF)L
MREERICET TSN TS D,

BC2LIEEMALETHAVWRAL—XIZT VD VAR

ALAZH.

R—=RN\Y FAERITHE TS,

BAICEDFHEFIELA.

RIL k- F v FMEORHENIEE .

TA R DTREIZEREIXAZ L.

B 1 =B A D ER & Fi5 L TLVE LA

IVOUEEIEL, RIL FBBA TN,
( BERTER DR ITRESR)

RS_AN105_3-1. 01



N—=Y U X}

PRBEER L T =12
OLEREMIRSAN—DEETY ., BTEREL TSN,

. BEEZEEKT DIV THERBRET TS,

O 1—H—TZaFNICRBESNTVAIRELSMIEMERIERBELTIEZL,

OR—/NN—N\T—TO—T 4 LA —DHEEEEHIFT D120, T4 LI —DOXBIIELHMIZIToTLIEEL,

BL. EAFERVRRICEIVEHNERGYFTTOTHENRERICL >TREDOXBESTITOLET .

(R#DBEZR) 3,000 ~5 000km £f=1&3 5 H~6+4 8

T 4 LE—ILRIFEY TT .

B% A—r—/K7—70-

OETH, EF - ER - RBZEOEENH-HAICIE, —F—<ZaFILICH>TRHULTLEEL,
OKRHMEZELNDIFE, BT ROF—F—DI=OHICHBRHAEEHEL LS,

P20 0KRWAT1ILE—
OHEZFDBEEEEFH B TEERITHUET . BFEMEERITRELTLESIL,

OARHMEBENSINTRICIE, BT EMEFITKBELTIEE,

T79—H—EXRICDNT

AHGICEHT EEMVEDER, EMEEFISELORFTEEFTEALEHLECEEL,
FEDZBEANBE, FPEELICEET S ENHYFEFITDTHoMLHITTERLEZEL,

No LK) £ Ji0S = No K] oS HE No LR F K =
1 KU;;D_ 1 C;) ¢§$ of Hnr Qzéj M6-15 | |17] HEX AL+ é&% M6-12
2| 25%a | E§ﬂ 10| Ak QZ@ M6-20 | [18 33;3 &> | we
3 :';’:EEI» 1 11 x,jj‘;');f @ w | |1o| 54597 |5| —

4 17/4\0:?;_7 1 0;@3 12 35;; e | [20] =ALT  —

5[ “2T20 s éi) 25 s 7227 D | w ||| 27vr— |1 | ey

6 IZ&KTT1 ﬂ; 14 ;tj} C£ 2| mpsmmE <<>>

7| REzT— |1 ¢ 80 | |15 t;;j:;r ﬂ% 23

8[r—zsso k|| 0% | w6 | f16] S by i 24

#is - &2




L E RACING SUCTION

NAME OF PRODUCT| Racing Suction Intake Kit
PART NUMBER 70020—AN105
APPLICATION NISSAN 3502

INFINITI G35 Coupe
ENGINE VQ35DE
YEAR 2003-2006 / 2003-2006
REMARKS

Published in January, 2017 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform
service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems
and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless
these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety
precautions contained in the factory service manual.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C /104°F.
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
@ Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impacts. Failure to do so may
result in product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).

- Replace the filter element at regular intervals:
(Recommended) Replace every 3,000~5,000km/2,000-3,200miles or every 3~6 months.
Replacement filter elements are sold separately.

Do not wash the filter elements as the filtration properties will be degraded.

- However, there are certain conditions where, depending on dirt buildup, the filter may need to be replaced earlier
than the above recommended intervals.

- If the vehicle and the product are not maintained properly as mentioned above, the product may not perform
properly and the airflow meter sensor may not be able to detect the intake air volume accurately; it can lead to
engine damage or bad conditions.

7 RS_AN105_3-1. 01



ADVICE:
@ This product was designed based on and for the factory vehicle; however, additional fuel settings may be necessary
depending on vehicle application.

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

(1) Disconnect the negative terminal of the vehicle’s battery.
(2) Remove the strut bar. (Dia.1)

(3) Disconnect the connecter from the airflow meter sensor.
(Dia.1)

(4) Remove the clip to remove the air duct and save for later
use. (Dia.1)

(5) Loosen the hose clamp to remove the air cleaner case
and airflow meter sensor together. (Dia.1)

(6) Disconnect the blow-by hose from the suction hose.
(Dia.2, 3)

(7) Remove 2 bolts and loosen the hose clamp to remove the
suction hose. (Dia.2)

(8) Remove the airflow meter sensor and the O-ring from the
air cleaner case. (Dia.1)

(9) Remove the bolt from section A. (Dia.3)



2. INSTALLATION OF KIT PARTS

(1) Install the supplied heat shield brackets to the heat shield. (Dia.4)

TOP VIEW “D”ANGLE VIEW

_~ HEX Bolt M6-12
Flange Nut M6
Heat Shield Flange Nut M6

Bracket No.1

~—— Wave Washer M6

\/

Heat Shield Heat Shield

“D” Bracket No.2 Bracket No.1 TOP
A
N ==l=E======
G ]
L
. Heat Shield
Bracket No.2 Heat Shield

=
Wave Washer M6 — |

A ,
HEX Bolt M6-12 — Heat Shield % %

- Wave Washer M6
N, _— HEXBolt M6-12

Flange Nut M6
Dia. 4

(2) Temporarily assemble the kit parts. (Dia.3, 5, 6, 7)

. Filter Assy
. Air Flow Meter Adapter

. Air Control Plate

. Air Intake Pipe

. Joint Hose 80mm

. Air Filter Bracket

. Universal Bracket 80mm
. Hose Clamp #56

. Bolt M6-15

. Bolt M6-20
Lock Washer M6 Refer to Diagram Dia.6

 Flat Washer M6 for detailed assembly of @

. Flange Nut M6 AFM / Heat Shield B 5
. Heat Shield
. Heat Shield Bracket No.1 .

. Heat Shield Bracket No.2
. HEX Bolt M6-12

. Wave Washer M6

. Air Flow Meter (Factory)

. O-Ring Gasket (Factory)

. Air Bypass Hose (Factory)
G-4. Spring Clamp (Factory)

00N O WN =

—_
o ©

-
N =

-
w

OO0, L
broioIo>o s
-

Dia.5

9 RS_AN105_3-1. 01



TOP VIEW “D”ANGLE VIEW

Air Flow Meter

Air Flow Meter B
TOP

“0”

A

N Universal

G Bracket

L

E

Heat Shield

Air Filter Bracket

Heat Shield -
A $ Dia. 6

(3) Position the air cleaner to the vehicle avoiding unnecessary contact with other parts of the vehicle. Once the position is
determined, secure the air cleaner to the vehicle using the supplied hose clamps and bolts.
Do not over-tighten the clamps and bolts. (Dia.8)

ADVICE:

Use of proper tools can help avoid over-tightening of hose clamps. (Screw drivers are recommended.

Do not use boxed wrenches since they tend to use more force.) If over-tightened, the air cleaner may bend or become dam-
aged. (Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m {0.2~0.3 kg-m})

Completed

1. Position Universal Bracket onto Joint Hose as shown.
2. Slip Hose Clamp over the bracket and onto
the hose.Tighten the clamp. Dia 7

(4) Reconnect the airflow meter sensor connector.



(5) Reinstall the strut bar.

(6) Affix the sponge tape to under side of hood trim as shown in Diagram 9.

(7) Reconnect the negative terminal to the vehicle’s battery.

CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
e Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
o Make sure all hose clamps are tightened.
e Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
o Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
e Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
e Make sure air is not leaking.
o Make sure the RPM rises smoothly after revving the engine 2-3 times while in neutral.
o Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
e Make sure there are no issues idling.
e Make sure there are no loose parts after the engine is stopped.

1 RS_AN105_3-1. 01



PARTS LIST

No Description

Qty| Image Remarks No Description Qty| Image Remarks | |No Description Image Remarks
1| FilterAssy |1 @ rznorg-so 9 Bolt 3 % M6-15 | |17| HEX Bolt % M6-12
Airflow
2 Adapter 1 @ 10 Bolt 3 % M6-20 | |18|wave Washer @ M6
3 Air Control 1 11| Lock Washer | 6 @ M6 19| Tie Wra /
Plate p
Air Intake
4 Pipe 1 Oéb 12| Flat Washer | 6 M6 20| Sponge Tape &
. 80mm a2 .
5| Joint Hose |3 @ L=s5 | [13 Flange Nut |5 </ M6 21 Sticker %
Air Filter . Instruction
6 Bracket 1 & 14| Heat Shield |1 % 22 Manual g
Universal ‘ » Heat Shield
y Bracket 1 80mm | 115 Bracket No.1 | @ &
(g Heat Shield &;
8| Hose Clamp [6 [ (R | #56 | |16 5.ocket No2 | 2 24

MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.
Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.
- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.
- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.
- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner's Manual.
- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/
s IvF-U—IR

T418-0192

FPEIRE T EMAEL7181
HKS Co..Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

RENES - iRH

Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

12




